exercise to determine the fair values of the net assets of Pos Malaysia Berhad (“Pos
Malaysia”), a direct 53.50% owned subsidiary company, within the stipulated time period, i.e.
twelve months from the acquisition date of 13 September 2016, in accordance with FRS 3
‘Business Combinations’. Based on the fair values of the net assets of Pos Malaysia, the
goodwill amount has reduced from RM355.84 million to RM217.79 million. The adjusted fair
values of the Pos Malaysia have been reflected in the Group’s Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position as at previous financial year ended 31 March 2017.

Amendments to FRS 107  Disclosure Initiative

Amendments to FRS 112  Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses

Annual Improvements to FRSs 2014 – 2016 Cycle

DRB-HICOM BERHAD
(203430-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 12

3. COMPLETION OF PURCHASE PRICE ALLOCATION (Continued)

Below are the effects of the final PPA adjustments in accordance with FRS 3:

As previously
stated

RM’000

Adjustments

RM’000

As restated

RM’000

As at 31 March 2017

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 6,352,474 110,957 6,463,431

Intangible assets 1,812,523 86,020 1,898,543

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 129,375 80,895 210,270

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 6,499,271 284 6,499,555

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Retained earnings  2,707,010 (2,242) 2,704,768

Non-controlling interest 1,723,097 118,040 1,841,137

For the financial quarter/year ended 31 March
2017

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income

Quarter

Cost of sales and operating expenses (3,533,916) (2,757) (3,536,673)

Taxation (6,639) 662 (5,977)

Net profit for the quarter attributable to:

- Owners of the Company (328,451) (1,121) (329,572)

- Non-controlling interest 34,061 (974) 33,087

Total comprehensive income for the quarter
attributable to:

- Owners of the Company (288,346) (1,121) (289,467)

- Non-controlling interest 41,626 (974) 40,652

Financial Year

Cost of sales and operating expenses (12,304,880) (5,514) (12,310,394)

Taxation (38,218) 1,324 (36,894)

Net loss/(profit) for the financial year attributable
to:

- Owners of the Company (454,401) (2,242) (456,643)

- Non-controlling interest 73,659 (1,948) 71,711

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the
financial year attributable to:

- Owners of the Company (500,127) (2,242) (502,369)

- Non-controlling interest 71,170 (1,948) 69,222

DRB-HICOM BERHAD
(203430-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 13

4. SEASONALITY OR CYCLICALITY OF OPERATIONS

The businesses of the Group were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical
fluctuations during the financial year ended 31 March 2018.

5. ITEMS OF UNUSUAL NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE

Save as below, there was no material item of an unusual nature, size or incidence affecting
the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the financial year ended 31
March 2018.

(a) On 29 September 2017, the Group completed the following proposals: